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I. [bookmark: _Toc438467434]Executive summary

ECPAT International welcomes the opportunity to contribute to the examination of New Zealand’s initial report on the implementation of the Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on the Sale of Children, Child Prostitution and Child Pornography (OPSC)[footnoteRef:1] by the Committee on the Rights of the Children (the Committee) during its September 2016 session.  New Zealand submitted its initial report to the Committee on the implementation of the OPSC on 22 July 2014. [1:  Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on the Sale of Children, Child Prostitution and Child Pornography, 2171 U.N.T.S. 227, entered into force on 18 January 2002.] 


ECPAT International addresses the following issues in its alternative report: (1) the definition of offences under the OPSC (article 2); (2) the criminalisation of offences under the OPSC, specifically child prostitution and child pornography (article 3); (3) jurisdiction over offences under the OPSC, specifically noting whether CSEC related offences are subject to extraterritorial jurisdiction (articles 4(2), 4(3)); (4) extradition agreements in relation to offences under the OPSC (article 5); (5) the presence of programmes or policies to promote mutual legal assistance in connection to cross-border investigations, criminal proceedings or extradition proceedings; (6) State measures to protect children in legal proceedings (criminal, civil and administrative) (article 8); (7) State measures to ensure victims are able to seek and obtain services that promote their full recovery and reintegration (article 9); State measures to ensure victims are able to seek and obtain without discrimination, compensation (article 9); (8) State measures on promoting mutual legal assistance and cooperation in the investigation and prosecution of cross-border offences under the OPSC.

ECPAT International’s submission also raises some of the ongoing challenges facing New Zealand in the implementation of the OPSC, which include inadequate: (1) inadequate recovery and reintegration services for child victims; (2) lack of procedures for child victims to seek compensation from perpetrators or the State; (3) inadequate response from the National Human Rights Commission; (4) Failure to implement the National Action Plan, calling for the establishing of an inter-agency committee; (5) insufficient monitoring and data (disaggregated) on child sexual exploitation; (6) lack of coordination or inter-agency procedures on how to investigate and handle complaints of child sexual exploitation.  

ECPAT International provides a list of recommendations throughout the report, which if followed, would improve New Zealand compliance with and implementation of the OPSC.  

II. [bookmark: _Toc404168891][bookmark: _Toc438467435]Introduction and methodology

ECPAT International (End Child Prostitution, Child Pornography and Trafficking of Children for Sexual Purposes) was founded in 1991 and is the leading global network working to eradicate the commercial sexual exploitation of children (child prostitution, child pornography, child trafficking and child sex tourism).  It represents 90 member organisations from 82 countries.  ECPAT International holds Consultative status with the United Nations Economic and Social Council.

This alternative submission was compiled in partnership with pro bono lawyers from DLA Piper, and Child Alert New Zealand (the ECPAT member group in New Zealand).

III. [bookmark: _Toc438467436][bookmark: _Toc404168892]Legislative implementation of the OPSC 

New Zealand has ratified most of the core international human rights instruments.[footnoteRef:2]  New Zealand ratified the Convention on the Rights of the Child (CRC) on 6 April 1996,[footnoteRef:3] the Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on the involvement of children in armed conflict on 12 November 2001[footnoteRef:4] and the OPSC on 20 September 2011.[footnoteRef:5] [2:  International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, 660 U.N.T.S. 195, entered into force 4 January 1969, ratified on 22 November 1972, effective on 22 December 1972; International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, 993 U.N.T.S. 3, entered into force 3 January 1976, ratified on 28 December 1978, effective on 28 March 1979; International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 999 U.N.T.S.  171, entered into force 23 March 1976, ratified on 28 December 1978, effective on 28 March 1979; Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 999 U.N.T.S.  171, entered into force 23 March 1976, accession on 26 August 1989; Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women, 1249 U.N.T.S.  13, entered into force 3 September 1981, ratified on 10 January 1985, effective on 9 February 1985; Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, 1465 U.N.T.S.  85, entered into force 26 June 1987, ratified on 10 December 1989, effective 9 January 1990.  ]  [3: Convention on the Rights of the Child, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3, entered into force on 2 September 1990, ratified on 6 April 1996.]  [4:  Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on the involvement of children in armed conflict, 2173 UNTS 222, entered into force 12 February 2002, ratified on 12 November 2001.]  [5:  Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on the Sale of Children, Child Prostitution and Child Pornography, 2171 UNTS 227, entered into force 18 January 2002, ratified on 20 September 2011.] 


New Zealand has not signed or ratified the Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on a communications procedure.[footnoteRef:6]  [6:  Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on a communications procedure, adopted at the sixty-sixth session of the General Assembly of the United Nations by resolution 66/138 of 19 December 2011.  Entered into force on 14 April 2014.] 


Recommendation
· Sign and ratify the Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on a communications procedure.

(a) [bookmark: _Toc404168893][bookmark: _Toc438467437]Ratification of international instruments related to exploitation of children in labour

New Zealand is also a State party to the International Labour Organization Convention no. 182 concerning the Prohibition and Immediate Action for the Elimination of the Worst Forms of Child Labour[footnoteRef:7], having ratified the convention on 14 June 2011.[footnoteRef:8]  New Zealand has not ratified the International Labour Organization Convention no. 138 concerning Minimum Age for Admission to Employment.[footnoteRef:9]  [7:  ILO Convention no 182 concerning the Prohibition and Immediate Action for the Elimination of the Worst Forms of Child Labour, 87th ILC session, 17 June 1999, entered into force  on19 November 2000.]  [8:  International Labour Organization, Ratifications of C182 – Worst Forms of Child Labour Convention, 1999 (No. 182).]  [9:  ILO Convention no 138 concerning Minimum Age for Admission to Employment, entered into force 19 June 1976.] 


Recommendation
· Ratify the International Labour Organization’s Minimum Age Convention, 1973 (No. 138) and amend legislation to comply with this convention.

(b) [bookmark: _Toc404168894][bookmark: _Toc438467438]Ratification of international instruments on trafficking in children for the purposes of sexual exploitation

On 19 July 2002, New Zealand ratified the United Nations Convention against Transnational Organized Crime.[footnoteRef:10]  On 19 July 2002, New Zealand ratified the accompanying instrument on trafficking, United Nations Protocol to Prevent, Suppress and Punish Trafficking in Persons, Especially Women and Children, supplementing the United Nations Convention against Transnational Organized Crime (Palermo Protocol).[footnoteRef:11]  [10:  United Nations Convention against Transnational Organized Crime, 2225 U.N.T.S.  209, entered into force 29 September 2003, ratified on 19 July 2002.]  [11: UN Protocol to Prevent, Suppress and Punish Trafficking in Persons, Especially Women and Children, supplementing the United Nations Convention against Transnational Organized Crime, 2237 U.N.T.S. 319, entered into force 25 December 2003, ratified on 19 July 2002, effective on 25 December 2003.] 


(c) [bookmark: _Toc404168895][bookmark: _Toc438467439]Authority of international law under domestic law

According to article 26 of the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties,[footnoteRef:12] once a treaty enters into force, its provisions become binding on its State parties and its obligations must be performed in good faith.  New Zealand is a dualist State, and as such treaties are not automatically incorporated into national law, unless national law is already consistent with New Zealand’s obligation under the treaty or domestic legislation is enacted.[footnoteRef:13]  New Zealand will generally enact legislation that complies with its obligations under an international treaty before ratifying or acceding to a treaty.[footnoteRef:14]   [12:  Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331, art. 26.]  [13:  Judicial Committee for the Privilege Council, Canada, Attorney-General for Canada v. Attorney-General for Ontario [1937] AC 326, 347; International Treaty Making, Guidance for government agencies on practice and procedures for concluding international treaties and arrangements, 12 September 2012, p.  7, accessed at: http://www.mfat.govt.nz/downloads/treaties-and-international-law/International-Treaty-Making-Guide-2012.pdf.]  [14:  International Treaty Making, Guidance for government agencies on practice and procedures for concluding international treaties and arrangements, 12 September 2012, p.  6.] 


(d) [bookmark: _Toc404168896][bookmark: _Toc438467440]Definition of a child under domestic law (article 1, CRC)

The varied legal definitions of a child are set out in the following domestic legislative instruments:

(1) Children, Young Persons, and Their Families Act 1989, § 2(1).  
(2) Age of Majority Act 1970, § 4.
(3) Marriage Act 1955, §§ 2, 17, 18.
(4) Electoral Act 1993, § 3(1). 
(5) Crimes Act 1961, § 134(1); §§ 272-279.
(6) Victims Act 2002, § 4.

Under Article 1 of the CRC, “a child means every human being below the age of eighteen years.”[footnoteRef:15]  New Zealand laws vary in age determinations of a child, often differentiating rights belonging to a ‘child’ and ‘young person.’   [15:  CRC, Article 1, “For the purposes of the present Convention, a child means every human being below the age of eighteen years unless, under the law applicable to the child, majority is attained earlier.”] 


a. Under the Age of Majority Act, 1970, “1) For all purposes of the law of New Zealand a person shall attain full age on attaining the age of 20 years.  (2) In the absence of a definition or of any indication of a contrary intention, the expressions adult, full age, infant, infancy, minor, minority, full capacity, majority, and similar expressions in any enactment or instrument shall be construed in accordance with subsection (1).”[footnoteRef:16]    [16:  New Zealand, Age of Majority Act 1970, § 4.] 

b. Under the Marriage Act 1955, “minor means a person under the age of 18.”[footnoteRef:17]  Under no circumstances may a person under 16 years of age marry.”[footnoteRef:18] The general age for consent to marriage is 18 or older, but under certain conditions a person between 16 years of age and 18 years of age may marry.[footnoteRef:19]   [17:  New Zealand, Marriage Act 1955, § 2.]  [18:  Marriage Act 1955, § 17.]  [19:  Marriage Act 1955, § 18.] 

c. Under the Electoral Act 1993, an adult is a person 18 or older.[footnoteRef:20] [20:  New Zealand, Electoral Act 1993.] 

d. Under the Victims Act 2002, a child is a person under the age of 14 years and a young person is defined as someone age 14 or older, but under 17 years old.[footnoteRef:21] [21:  New Zealand, Victims Act 2002, § 4.] 

e. Under the Children, Young Persons, and Their Families Act 1989, child generally means a boy or girl under the age of 14 years.[footnoteRef:22]  “Young person means a boy or girl of or over the age of 14 years but under 17 years; but does not include any person who is or has been married in a civil union.”[footnoteRef:23] [22:  New Zealand, Children, Young Persons, and Their Families Act 1989, § 2(1).]  [23:  Children, Young Persons, and Their Families Act 1989, § 2(1).  ] 

f. Under the Children, Young Persons and Their Families Act 1989, a child aged 10 or older may be prosecuted for murder or manslaughter.[footnoteRef:24]  A child aged 12 or 13 can be prosecuted for offences depending on the severity of the crime and whether the child is a second offender.[footnoteRef:25] At age 14 a child may prosecuted for any criminal offence.[footnoteRef:26]   [24:  Children, Young Persons, and Their Families Act 1989, § 272(2). ]  [25:  Children, Young Persons, and Their Families Act 1989, § 272 (1).]  [26:  Children, Young Persons, and Their Families Act 1989, § 273.] 

g. New Zealand regulations only require employers to “take all practicable steps” to ensure that persons under 15 years of age do not work in hazardous conditions or conditions threatening the safety of the child or likely be injurious to the child’s health.[footnoteRef:27]  Regulations also only require that employers “take all practicable steps” to ensure that children 16 or younger do not work between 10 pm and 6 am every day, “unless the employee's employment is in all respects in accordance with an approved code of practice relating to the employment of people under the age of 16 years between those hours in work of the kind the employee is doing.”[footnoteRef:28]  [27:  New Zealand, Health and Safety in Employment Regulations 1995, §§ 55-57.]  [28:  New Zealand, Health and Safety in Employment Regulations 1995, § 58.] 


New Zealand legislation fails to comply with the definition of a child in CRC Article 1.[footnoteRef:29]  In its Concluding Observations on New Zealand in April 2011, the Committee on the Rights of the Child recommended that New Zealand take measures to prohibit people under 18 years old from working in a dangerous workplace.[footnoteRef:30] The CRC also recommended that New Zealand ratify the ILO Minimum Age Convention, 1973 (No. 138), which it has failed to do.[footnoteRef:31]   [29:  CRC, Article 1, “For the purposes of the present Convention, a child means every human being below the age of eighteen years unless, under the law applicable to the child, majority is attained earlier.”]  [30:  Committee on the Rights of the Child, “Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties under article 44 of the Convention, Concluding observations:  New Zealand,” UN Doc. CRC/C/NZL/CO/3-4, 11 April 2011, para. 50.]  [31:  CRC Concluding observations:  New Zealand, para. 50.] 


Recommendation
· Enact legislation or amend current legislation to ensure that persons under 18 years of age are guaranteed the rights and protections afforded to a child, as defined in the CRC and correspondingly applied in the OPSC.
· 

(e) [bookmark: _Toc404168897][bookmark: _Toc438467441]Implementing legislation for the OPSC (Article 1)

The following contains relevant legislation for implementation of the OPSC:

a. Films, Videos, and Publications Classification Amendment Act 2005
b. Prostitution Reform Act 2003 
c. Adoption Amendment Act 2011 
d. Amendments to the Crimes Act 1961: 
i. 2005 amendment criminalizing dealing in children for the purpose of sexual exploitation, the removal of body parts, and engagement in forced labour.[footnoteRef:32] [32:  Crimes Amendment Act 2005, § 6, accessed at: http://www.legislation.govt.nz/act/public/2005/0041/latest/DLM346172.html.] 

ii. 2015 amendment criminalizing domestic trafficking.[footnoteRef:33] [33:  Crimes Amendment Act 2015, § 5, accessed at:  http://www.legislation.govt.nz/act/public/2015/0095/latest/DLM6602008.html.] 

e. The Extradition Act 1999
f. The Evidence Act 2006

(f) [bookmark: _Toc438467442][bookmark: _Toc404168898]Definition and criminalization of offences under the OPSC (Articles 2 and 3)

(i) [bookmark: _Toc438467443]Definition and criminalization of child prostitution (Article 2(b) OPSC)

New Zealand does not define “child prostitution,” but does criminalize prostitution with a person under 18 years.  The Prostitution Reform Act (PRA) defines prostitution as “commercial sexual services”, in turn defining “commercial sexual services” as “sexual services that – (a) involve physical participation by a person in sexual acts with, and for the gratification of, another person; and (b) are provided for payment or other reward (irrespective of whether the reward is given to the person providing the services or another person).”[footnoteRef:34]  A person under 18 years of age cannot be charged for any offence under the act.[footnoteRef:35] [34:  New Zealand, Prostitution Reform Act 2003, § 4(1), accessed at:  http://www.legislation.govt.nz/act/public/2003/0028/latest/whole.html#DLM197822.]  [35:  Prostitution Reform Act 2003, § 23(3).] 


The PRA criminalizes the following with respect to prostitution of a person under age 18:  

a. “No person may cause, assist, facilitate, or encourage a person under 18 years of age to provide commercial sexual services to any person.”[footnoteRef:36]   [36:  Prostitution Reform Act 2003, § 20.] 

b. “No person may receive a payment or other reward that he or she knows, or ought reasonably to know, is derived, directly or indirectly, from commercial sexual services provided by a person under 18 years of age.”[footnoteRef:37] [37:  Prostitution Reform Act 2003, § 21.] 

c. “(1) No person may enter into a contract or other arrangement under which a person under 18 years of age is to provide commercial sexual services to or for that person or another person.  (2) No person may receive commercial sexual services from a person under 18 years of age.”[footnoteRef:38] [38:  Prostitution Reform Act 2003, § 22.] 


A person guilty of one of these offences is subject to a maximum prison sentence of 7 years.[footnoteRef:39] [39:  Prostitution Reform Act 2003, § 23.] 


The PRA deviates from the terminology in the OPSC.  The PRA uses the term “reward” instead of “consideration” as in the OPSC definition.  The OPSC requires criminalization of “offering, obtaining, procuring or providing a child for child prostitution.”  In contrast, the PRA criminalizes “caus[ing], assist[ing], facilitat[ing], or encourag[ing] prostitution of someone under 18.”[footnoteRef:40] To ensure full compliance with obligations under the OPSC, New Zealand should amend the language to mirror the OPSC definitions, defining “child prostitution” and penalizing the acts as set out in the OPSC.   [40:  Prostitution Reform Act 2003, § 20.] 


Further, the OPSC obligates States Parties to criminalize attempts to and acting in complicity with child prostitution.[footnoteRef:41]  Although the PRA criminalizes encouraging, facilitating and assisting a child to provide commercial sexual services, this does not fully encompass New Zealand’s obligation to criminalize attempt or complicity with child prostitution.[footnoteRef:42]  For clarification, New Zealand should amend the PRA to specifically identify these offences.   [41:  OPSC.  Art.  3(2) ]  [42:  Prostitution Reform Act 2003, § 20.] 


Recommendation
· Amend the Prostitution Reform Act to comply fully with the definition of “child prostitution”, using the language in OPSC Article 2(b).
· Amend the Prostitution Reform Act to comply with OPSC Article 3(1)(b) and specifically criminalize attempt or complicity with child prostitution, as required by OPSC Article 3(2).[footnoteRef:43]   [43:  OPSC, Art. 3.] 


(ii) [bookmark: _Toc404168899][bookmark: _Toc438467444]Definition and criminalization of child pornography (articles 2(c) and 3(c), OPSC 

a. Relevant Definitions of child pornography (article 2(c), OPSC):

The Film, Videos and Publications Classification Act (FVPCA) only defines “child pornography” with respect to extraterritorial jurisdiction:  

In this section and sections [relating to extraterritorial jurisdiction], - child pornography means – (a) a representation, by any means, of a person who is or appears to be under 18 years of age engaged in real or simulated explicit sexual activities; or (b) a representation of the sexual parts of a person of that kind for primarily sexual purposes.[footnoteRef:44]   [44:  New Zealand, Films, Videos, and Publications Classification Act, § 145 (A)(1) “Extraterritorial jurisdiction for certain offences as required by Optional Protocol,” accessed at:  http://www.legislation.govt.nz/act/public/1993/0094/latest/DLM313407.html.] 


This definition only applies to extraterritorial jurisdiction provisions and apparently does not apply to the rest of the Act. 

Although the FVPCA does not define the term “child pornography” outside of the context of extraterritorial jurisdiction, it classifies certain images of a child or young person as “objectionable:”  

[A] publication is objectionable if it describes, depicts, expresses or otherwise deals with matters such as sex, horror, crime, cruelty, or violence in such a manner that the availability of the publication is likely to be injurious to the public good.  (1A) Without limiting subsection (1), a publication deals with a matter such as sex for the purposes of that subsection if –(a) the publication is or contains 1 or more visual images of 1 or more children or young persons who are nude or partially nude; and (b) those 1 or more visual images are, alone, or together with any other contents of the publication, reasonably capable of being regarded as sexual in nature.[footnoteRef:45]   [45:  Films, Videos, and Publications Classification Act 1993, § 3.] 


The FVPCA also deems a publication objectionable if it “promotes or supports, or tends to promote or support — (a) the exploitation of children, or young persons, or both, for sexual purposes.”[footnoteRef:46]  In determining whether a publication is “objectionable,” factors include whether the image “exploits the nudity of children, or young persons, or both” and whether it involves “sexual conduct with or by children, or young persons, or both.”[footnoteRef:47]   [46:  Films, Videos, and Publications Classification Act 1993, § 3.]  [47:  Films, Videos, and Publications Classification Act 1993, § 3.  ] 


The FVPCA does not define “child” or “young person.”  According to the New Zealand Ministry of Justice, “young person” has been interpreted to mean a person under the age of 18;[footnoteRef:48] however, this is not found in legislation.   [48:  New Zealand Ministry of Justice, “Child Pornography,” accessed at: http://www.justice.govt.nz/publications/publications-archived/2002/protecting-our-innocence/child-pornography.] 


[bookmark: _Toc438467445](iii)	Criminalization of child pornography (article 3(c), OPSC):

The FVPCA criminalizes simple possession of pornography as well as production and distribution, both with and without knowledge.[footnoteRef:49]  The Act also lists pornographic publications of persons under 18 as an aggravating factor in sentencing.[footnoteRef:50] [49:  Films, Videos, Publications and Classification Act 1993, § 131, 131A.]  [50:  Films, Videos, Publications and Classification Act 1993, § 132 (A).] 


Possession of objectionable publications, without knowledge that the publication is objectionable, is subject to a fine of $2,000 for an individual.  If the person possesses the objectionable publication with knowledge, or having reasonable cause to believe, that the publication is objectionable, the sentence is 10 years imprisonment or a maximum fine of $50,000.[footnoteRef:51] [51:  Films, Videos, Publications and Classification Act 1993, § 131A (1)-(2).] 


A person is criminally liable for making an objectionable publication; copying and/or importing for purposes of supply or distribution; supplying or distributing; possessing for purpose of supply or distribution; or advertising an objectionable publication with the expectation of some gain.[footnoteRef:52]  If a person committed these acts without knowledge that the publications were objectionable, the person is strictly liable and subject to a fine not exceeding $10,000.[footnoteRef:53]  If a person committed these acts with knowledge, the maximum sentence is 14 years.[footnoteRef:54]   [52:  Films, Videos, Publications and Classification Act 1993, § 123.]  [53:  Films, Videos, Publications and Classification Act 1993, § 123.]  [54:  Films, Videos, Publications and Classification Act 1993, § 124.] 


The FVPCA also criminalizes exhibiting or displaying an objectionable publication to any person under the age of 18 years without knowledge that the publication is objectionable is subject to a fine of $10,000.[footnoteRef:55]  Committing the same acts with knowledge or having reasonable cause to believe that the publication is objectionable is subject to imprisonment not exceeding 10 years.[footnoteRef:56]   [55:  Films, Videos, Publications and Classification Act 1993, § 127 (1)-(3).]  [56:  Films, Videos, Publications and Classification Act 1993, § 127 (4)-(5).] 


New Zealand recently amended the Crimes Act to criminalize aspects of grooming.  The Amendment makes any person over 16 criminally liable for a maximum prison sentence of three years “if he or she intentionally exposes a person under the age of 16 years (the young person) to indecent material (whether written, spoken, visual or otherwise, alone or in combination) in communicating in any manner, directly or indirectly, with the young person.”[footnoteRef:57] [57:  Crimes Act 1961, § 124A(1).] 


The Crimes Act also criminalizes attempting to meet the child who is being subjected to the grooming  

(1) Every person is liable to imprisonment for a term not exceeding 7 years if,- (a) having met or communicated with a person under the age of 16 years (the young person) on an earlier occasion, he or she takes one of the following actions:  (i) intentionally meets the young person; (ii) travels with the intention of meeting the young person; (iii) arranges for or persuades the young person to travel with the intention of meeting him or her; and (b) at the time of taking the action, he or she intends – (i) to take in respect of the young person an action that, if taken in New Zealand, would be an offence against this Part .  .  . ; or (ii) that the young person should do on him or her an act the doing of which would, if he or she permitted it to be done in New Zealand, be an offence against this Part on his or her part.[footnoteRef:58] [58:  Crimes Act 1961, § 131B.] 


OPSC Article 3(2) requires States Parties to criminalize attempting or acting complicity with child pornography.  New Zealand law fails to sufficiently criminalize these acts for child pornography.

Recommendations
· Amend the Films, Videos, and Publications Classification Act to expand the applicability of the definition of child pornography to apply to the entirety of the Act; this would also resolve issues arising from the failure to define “young person” and “child” in the Films, Videos, and Publications Classification Act.  
· Amend the relevant legislation to criminalize attempt or complicity with child pornography.

(iv) [bookmark: _Toc404168900][bookmark: _Toc438467446]Defining and criminalizing trafficking in children

‘Trafficking in persons’ is criminalized by the Crimes Act.  Pursuant to the Crimes Amendment Act 2015, which criminalizes domestic trafficking in persons states

(1) Every person is liable for the penalty stated in subsection (2) who arranges, organises, or procures—(a) the entry of a person into, or the exit of a person out of, New Zealand or any other State—(i) for the purpose of exploiting or facilitating the exploitation of the person; or (ii) knowing that the entry or exit of the person involves 1 or more acts of coercion against the person, 1 or more acts of deception of the person, or both; or (b) the reception, recruitment, transport, transfer, concealment, or harbouring of a person in New Zealand or any other State—(i) for the purpose of exploiting or facilitating the exploitation of the person; or (ii) knowing that the reception, recruitment, transport, transfer, concealment, or harbouring of the person involves 1 or more acts of coercion against the person, 1 or more acts of deception of the person, or both .  .  .”[footnoteRef:59]   [59:  Crimes Amendment Act 2015, § 5, accessed at:  http://www.legislation.govt.nz/act/public/2015/0095/latest/DLM6602008.html.] 


In another positive step, the Amendment also adds “for the purpose of exploiting” for the first time.  

With respect to the anti-trafficking provisions, the term exploit is defined as a

means to cause, or to have caused, that person, by an act of deception or coercion, to be involved in—(a) prostitution or other sexual services; (b) slavery, practices similar to slavery, servitude, forced labour, or other forced services; (c) the removal of organs.”[footnoteRef:60]  The Crimes Act defines coercion with respect to the trafficking provisions as “(a) abducting the person; (b) using force in respect of the person; (c) harming the person; (d) threatening the person (expressly or by implication) with the use of force in respect of or the harming of, the person or some other person.”  The “act of deception” includes “fraudulent action.[footnoteRef:61]   [60:  Crimes Amendment Act 2015, § 5.]  [61:  Crimes Act 1961, § 98B.] 


New Zealand’s anti-trafficking laws do not criminalize inducement to trafficking by means of “the abuse of power or of a position of vulnerability or of the giving or receiving of payments or benefits to achieve the consent of a person having control over another person.”[footnoteRef:62]     [62:  Palermo Protocol, Art.  3(a).] 


It is important to note that New Zealand’s anti-trafficking laws do not extend protection to children to the extent required under the Palermo Protocol.  Pursuant to the Palermo Protocol, a child (person under 18 years) is a victim of trafficking even when the following means are not employed:  

threat or use of force or other forms of coercion, of abduction, of fraud, of deception, of the abuse of power or of a position of vulnerability or of the giving or receiving of payments or benefits to achieve the consent of a person having control over another person, for the purpose of exploitation.[footnoteRef:63]   [63:  Palermo Protocol, Art.  3(c).] 


The Crimes Act fails to make an exception to the requirement of one or more acts of coercion or deception in the situation of trafficking in children.[footnoteRef:64]  In fact, under the anti-trafficking provisions, New Zealand law only mentions trafficking in persons under 18 years old as an aggravating factor when determining sentencing.[footnoteRef:65] [64:  The Crimes Act states that proceedings may still be brought when “parts of the process by which the person was exploited, coerced, or deceived were accomplished without an act of exploitation, coercion, or deception.”  Crimes Act 1961, § 98D(3).]  [65:  Crimes Act 1961, § 98E(2)(b)] 


Recommendations
· Amend the Crimes Act to bring the anti-trafficking laws in compliance with the definition of trafficking under the Palermo Protocol: 
· Criminalize inducing a person to trafficking by means of “abuse of power or of a position of vulnerability or of the giving or receiving of payments or benefits to achieve the consent of a person having control over another person,” and 
· Criminalize trafficking in children even when no coercion, deception or other means of abuse of power are involved.  

(g) [bookmark: _Toc404168904][bookmark: _Toc312259122][bookmark: _Toc438467447]Jurisdiction over offences (article 4)  

(i) [bookmark: _Toc438467448]OPSC Article 4(1) Domestic Jurisdiction

The Crimes Act establishes jurisdiction over sexual exploitation of children and sexual conduct with a child or young person, when any act or omission forming part of the offence, or any event necessary to the completion of any offence,” happens in New Zealand.[footnoteRef:66]  Neither the Prostitution Reform Act nor the Films, Videos, and Publications Act contain a jurisdiction provision similar to that required by OPSC 4(1).  Although the Crimes Act jurisdiction provisions could arguably apply,[footnoteRef:67] for clarity and certainty, the Prostitution Reform Act and the Films, Videos, and Publications Classification Act should be amended to ensure there is jurisdiction over offences committed domestically. [66:  Crimes Act 1961, § 7 “For the purpose of jurisdiction, where any act or omission forming part of any offence, or any event necessary to the completion of any offence, occurs in New Zealand, the offence shall be deemed to be committed in New Zealand, whether the person charged with the offence was in New Zealand or not at the time of the act, omission, or event.”  See also Crimes Act 1961, § 98AA (offences related to sexual exploitation of children) and §§ 132, 134 (sexual conduct with a child or young person).  ]  [67:  Section 5 of the Crimes Act 1961 on Application of Act states, “This Act applies to all offences for which the offender may be proceeded against and tried in New Zealand” and “This Act applies to all acts done or omitted in New Zealand.”  Crimes Act 1961, § 5.  Yet, the Crimes Act expressly states in its extraterritorial provisions that those provisions apply to the Prostitution Reform Act.  The Films, Videos, and Publications Classification Act also contains an extraterritorial jurisdiction provision, which is redundant if the Crimes Act also applies.  ] 


(ii) [bookmark: _Toc438467449]OPSC Article (4)(2) Extraterritorial jurisdiction

The Crimes Act complies with Article 4(2) of the OPSC[footnoteRef:68] to the extent that it establishes jurisdiction over sexual exploitation of children that occurs overseas when a New Zealand citizen or person ordinarily resident in New Zealand is the perpetrator, or when the victim is a citizen of New Zealand or ordinarily resident in New Zealand.[footnoteRef:69]  Before proceedings may be brought in such a situation, the Attorney-General’s consent must be obtained for jurisdiction.[footnoteRef:70]  The Crimes Act establishes jurisdiction over a New Zealand citizen or person ordinarily resident in New Zealand for sexual connection, attempted sexual connection or doing an indecent act on someone 17 or younger but does not cover jurisdiction when only the victim and not the perpetrator is a citizen of New Zealand or ordinarily resident in New Zealand.[footnoteRef:71] The extraterritorial jurisdiction provisions of the Crimes Act also expressly apply to child prostitution offences committed in violation of the Prostitution Reform Act.[footnoteRef:72]  The Film, Videos and Publications Classification Act establishes extraterritorial jurisdiction over child pornography offences that take place outside of New Zealand when the person to be charged has been found in New Zealand, specifically mentioning the OPSC.[footnoteRef:73] [68:  Each State Party may take such measures as may be necessary to establish its jurisdiction over the offences referred to in Article 3, paragraph 1, in the following cases:  “(a) When the alleged offender is a national of that State or a person who has his habitual residence in its territory; (b) When the victim is a national of that State.”  OPSC, Art.  2.]  [69:  “Even if the acts or omissions alleged to constitute the offence occurred wholly outside New Zealand, proceedings may be brought for [sexual exploitation of persons under 18] .  .  .  (a) if the person to be charged – (i) is a New Zealand citizen; or (ii) is ordinarily resident in New Zealand.  .  .  .  (c) if a person in respect of whom the offence is alleged to have been committed-(i) is a New Zealand citizen; or (ii) is ordinarily resident in New Zealand.  Crimes Act 1961, § 7A.]  [70:  Crimes Act 1961, § 7B.]  [71:  Crimes Act 1961, § 144A(1)-(3).]  [72:  Crimes Act 1961, § 144A(4) ]  [73:  Films, Videos, and Publications Classification Act, § 34(1).] 


On this basis, ECPAT International advances the following recommendations to ensure compliance with article 4 of the OPSC:

Recommendations
· Amend the Film, Videos and Publications Classification Act and the Prostitution Reform Act to expressly establish jurisdiction over all offences relating to child pornography where any part of the offence is committed on the territory or on board a ship or aircraft registered in New Zealand, in accordance with OPSC Article 4(1).  
· Amend the extraterritorial jurisdiction provisions in the Crimes Act, Section 144A(1), and the Films, Videos and Publications Classification Act to establish jurisdiction over the offences covered by the OPSC when the victim is a New Zealand citizen or an ordinary resident in New Zealand as set out in OPSC Article 4(2)(b).

(h) [bookmark: _Toc404168905][bookmark: _Toc312259123][bookmark: _Toc438467450]Extradition of offences under OPSC (article 5)

The Films, Videos and Publications Classification Act states that child pornography crimes are extraditable offences in all extradition treaties or Orders in Council with States Parties to the OPSC.[footnoteRef:74]  However, there is no existing legislation in New Zealand expressly stating that offences covered by the OPSC are extraditable offences in existing treaties.  This fails to comply with Article 5(1).[footnoteRef:75] [74:  Films, Videos, and Publications Classification Act, § 145C(1).]  [75:  “The offences referred to in Article3, paragraph 1, shall be deemed to be included as extraditable offences in any extradition treaty existing between States Parties and shall be included as extraditable.”  OPSC, Art. 5(1).] 


Under the Extradition Act, in the absence of an extradition treaty or other relationship permitting extradition, an Order in Council must be issued by the Governor-General, on recommendation by the Minister of Justice, regarding extradition with certain conditions and limits.[footnoteRef:76]  The Order in Council must also be approved by the House of Representatives.[footnoteRef:77]  The Minister is prohibited from issuing an Order in Council unless the Minister believes that the country is able to reciprocate in the event that New Zealand makes a similar extradition request.  This fails to comply with OPSC Article 5(3).[footnoteRef:78] [76:  New Zealand, Extradition Act of 1999, § 16.]  [77:  Extradition Act of 1999, § 16.]  [78:  “State Parties that do not make extradition conditional on the existence of a treaty shall recognize such offences as extraditable offences between themselves subject to the conditions provided by the law of the requested State.”  OPSC, Art. 5(1).] 


To bring New Zealand in line with its obligation to implement provisions under article 5 of the OPSC, ECPAT recommends the following:

Recommendations
- Amend the Extradition Act such that the offences identified under the OPSC are deemed extraditable offences in all existing treaties and Councils in Order with States Parties to the OPSC.
- Enact domestic legislation recognizing offences under the OPSC as extraditable offences with States Parties to the OPSC even when no applicable treaty or Order in Council exists, eliminating the need for an Order in Council to be established.

(i) [bookmark: _Toc404168906][bookmark: _Toc312259124][bookmark: _Toc438467451]Protection measures for children (article 8)

The Children, Young Persons and their Families Act provides for care and protection of a child and young person who is being, or is likely to be, harmed (whether physically or emotionally or sexually), ill-treated, abused or seriously deprived.[footnoteRef:79]  The Act provides that the “welfare and interests of the child or young person shall be the first and paramount consideration,” but youth justice and appeals proceedings for child offenders are specifically excepted from this requirement.[footnoteRef:80] [79:  Extradition Act of 1999, § 14.]  [80:  Extradition Act of 1999, § 6.] 


The Evidence Act 2006 sets out special measures to be taken for child victims[footnoteRef:81] when giving evidence.  The Act does not specifically state that the best interests of the child should be considered.  It currently requires that the prosecutor apply to the court for directions on how a child victim should give evidence.[footnoteRef:82]  In determining how the child should testify and be cross-examined, the judge should consider (i) the need to minimise the stress on the complainant; and (ii) the need to promote the recovery of the complainant from the alleged offence.[footnoteRef:83]  A child is defined as a person under 18 years of age.[footnoteRef:84]  [81:  New Zealand, Evidence Act 2006, (the term child is not defined in the Evidence Act), accessed at:  http://www.legislation.govt.nz/act/public/2006/0069/latest/whole.html.]  [82:  Evidence Act 2006, § 107.]  [83:  Evidence Act 2006, § 107.  ]  [84:  Evidence Act 2006, § 4(1).] 


 An amendment to the Evidence Act has been introduced but not yet enacted.[footnoteRef:85]  The amendment would allow child victims to provide evidence by video recording, or testify in the courtroom while unable to see the defendant, or from an appropriate place outside the courtroom.[footnoteRef:86]  Under the amendment, the prosecution is merely required to give notice of the chosen method, rather than apply to the judge for direction.[footnoteRef:87] [85:  New Zealand Parliament, “Progress of Legislation, Schedule of Bills (as at 13 of November 2015),” page 4, accessed at: http://www.parliament.nz/resource/en-nz/00HOOOCProgressLegislation1/b2afdeef59792fa05ccaca3bf60006a86d481690.]  [86:  Evidence Amendment Bill, § 32, accessed at:  http://www.legislation.govt.nz/bill/government/2015/0027/8.0/DLM6488756.html.]  [87:  Evidence Amendment Bill, § 32, accessed at: http://www.legislation.govt.nz/bill/government/2015/0027/8.0/DLM6488756.html.] 


The Victims Act 2002 includes persons 17 years and under as victims, but provides no special protections for this special group of victims, as required by Article 8 of the OPSC.[footnoteRef:88]   [88:  Under the Victims Act 2002, a child is a person under the age of 14 years and a young person is defined as someone over 14 and under 17 years old.  Victims Act 2002, § 4.] 


Although guidelines for working with child victims are published on the Ministry of Justice website,[footnoteRef:89] there appear to be no review procedures to ensure these guidelines are followed or hold those working with child victims accountable.  The website merely states that the main audience for the guidelines consists of government agencies working with child witnesses and that the guidelines will be publicly available.[footnoteRef:90]  The website also states that child victims of crimes where the crime is handled in District or High Court are appointed a victim advisor but only after charges have been filed in court.[footnoteRef:91]   In 2013, the government funded a study to review the specialist sexual violence social services offered to victims.[footnoteRef:92]  The Social Services Committee, after receiving almost 1,000 CSO submissions by the October 2013 deadline and hearing evidence from August 2013 through July 2014, never issued a full report, only a 4.5 page interim report.[footnoteRef:93]  This brief interim report only mentions some of the issues raised in the submissions and initiatives undertaken by the government that may improve the situation.[footnoteRef:94]  The interim report also states that many submissions recommended methods of resolving the issues, without going into any detail.[footnoteRef:95]  The Social Services Committee recommended that the next committee should continue the review.[footnoteRef:96]   [89:  New Zealand Ministry of Justice, “National Guidelines for agencies working with child witnesses,” accessed at:  http://www.justice.govt.nz/publications/global-publications/n/national-guidelines-for-agencies-working-with-child-witnesses/publication.]  [90:  New Zealand Ministry of Justice, “National Guidelines for agencies working with child witnesses.” ]  [91: New Zealand Ministry of Justice, “National Guidelines for agencies working with child witnesses.”]  [92:  Interim report of the Social Services Committee, “Inquiry into the funding of specialist sexual violence social services,” accessed at:  http://www.parliament.nz/resource/en-nz/50DBSCH_SCR56940_1/48d89c5254824b05b73d38b5869c82418cbc45c0.]  [93:  Interim report of the Social Services Committee, “Inquiry into the funding of specialist sexual violence social services.”]  [94:  Interim report of the Social Services Committee, “Inquiry into the funding of specialist sexual violence social services.”]  [95:  Interim report of the Social Services Committee, “Inquiry into the funding of specialist sexual violence social services.”]  [96:  Interim report of the Social Services Committee, “Inquiry into the funding of specialist sexual violence social services.”] 


On this basis, ECPAT International advances the following recommendations to ensure compliance with article 8 of the OPSC:

Recommendations
· Enact or amend relevant legislation to protect the rights and interests of child victims at all stages of the criminal justice process, including:
(a) Taking legislative measures to recognise the vulnerability of child victims and providing for procedures that address their special needs as witnesses;
(b) Amend the Victims Act such that victim support services are available to child victims from the date that the complaint is made, whether the complaint is made by a child or other person out of the concern for the child’s well-being.  
(c) Taking legislative measures to ensure that child victims are informed of their rights, role and scope, timing and progress of the proceedings as well as the disposition of their case;
(d) Taking legislative measures to ensure that children are able to voice their concerns, views and needs during the criminal justice process, especially where their interests are affected, and that such concerns are taken into consideration;
(e)  Taking legislative measures to ensure children are afforded appropriate support and assistance throughout the criminal justice process;
(f) Taking legislative measures to ensure a child’s identity is protected throughout the criminal justice process;
(g) Taking legislative measures to ensure a child’s right to privacy is protected;
(h) Taking legislative measures to ensure any case involving a child victim is expedited;
(i) Taking legislative measures to establish review procedures to ensure that relevant actors comply with the above-mentioned legislative measures as well as means of holding actors accountable.  

· Ensure that any national legislation, decree or State measure undertaken in relation to child victims is drafted, enacted and implemented with the best interests of the child as the primary consideration;
· When implementing these legislative measures, take into account the recommendations made in the ECOSOC Resolution 2005/20.
 
(j) [bookmark: _Toc312259125][bookmark: _Toc438467452][bookmark: _Toc404168907]Programmes and services to ensure full social reintegration, full physical and psychological recovery, and compensation (article 9(3) and 9(4))

Under the Accident Compensation Corporation, child victims of sexual abuse, sexual assault and grooming may receive counselling services.[footnoteRef:97]  A claim for sexual abuse or sexual assault must be made by a physician or counsellor who applies on behalf of the victim.[footnoteRef:98]  The child victim has to see an ACC-registered counsellor for up to four visits so that the ACC may determine whether to grant relief.[footnoteRef:99]  This fails to comply with the OPSC obligation for special procedures for child victims that take into account their special needs.[footnoteRef:100] [97:  ECPAT New Zealand, “Commercial Exploitation of Children in New Zealand (CSEC II Project),” page 2, accessed at:  http://www.ecpat.org.nz/Other/Researches/CSECIIProjectreport.aspx.]  [98:  Accident Compensation Corporation, accessed at:  http://www.acc.co.nz/about-acc/media-centre/frequently-asked-questions/aba00105#P70_6551.]  [99:  Accident Compensation Corporation, accessed at:  http://www.acc.co.nz/about-acc/media-centre/frequently-asked-questions/aba00105#P70_6551.   ]  [100:  OPSC, Art. 8. ] 


Child victims are eligible if (i) the victim is a New Zealand resident, (ii) the event occurred in New Zealand and treatment is sought in New Zealand, or (iii) the event occurred outside New Zealand to a person who would usually have resided in New Zealand at that time.[footnoteRef:101]  [101:  Accident Compensation Corporation, accessed at:  http://www.acc.co.nz/about-acc/media-centre/frequently-asked-questions/aba00105#P70_6551.] 

There appear to be no methods through which a child victim may seek compensation from the perpetrator, as required by the 9(4).[footnoteRef:102] [102:  Accident Compensation Corporation, accessed at:  http://www.acc.co.nz/about-acc/media-centre/frequently-asked-questions/aba00105#P7_289.] 


On this basis, ECPAT International advances the following recommendations to ensure compliance with article 9(3) and 9(4) of the OPSC:

Recommendations
· Enact or amend existing legislation, providing special procedures for child victims to minimize the trauma caused in seeking rehabilitation from the Accident Compensation Corporation, such as eliminating the requirement for physical examinations.  
· Enact or amend existing legislation to allow child victims (regardless of nationality, citizenship, residence or geographic location) to seek compensation directly from their offenders and make it the state responsibility to enforce and collect on the compensation judgments.

(k) [bookmark: _Toc312259126][bookmark: _Toc438467453]State measures to promote cooperation and mutual legal assistance in the investigation and prosecution of cross-border OPSC offences (article 10)

The Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters Act allows for New Zealand to assist States Parties to the OPSC with criminal investigations and criminal proceedings related to child pornography, but not the other offences covered by the OPSC.[footnoteRef:103]  New Zealand has entered into mutual assistance agreements with Australia,[footnoteRef:104] Fiji,[footnoteRef:105] South Korea,[footnoteRef:106] China,[footnoteRef:107] Hong Kong,[footnoteRef:108] Niue,[footnoteRef:109] United States[footnoteRef:110] and United Kingdom[footnoteRef:111] for cooperation in investigations, prosecutions and other proceedings relating to criminal matters.  Except for these prescribed countries, a country seeking assistance and coordination with other offences covered by the OPSC must make an ad hoc request under the Act which is considered by the Attorney-General and determined based on multiple factors.[footnoteRef:112]   [103:  Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters Act 1992, § 24A, Schedule 1, No. 29, accessed at:  http://www.legislation.govt.nz/act/public/1992/0086/22.0/whole.html#DLM273057.]  [104:  Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters (Prescribed Foreign Country) (Australia) Regulations 1993, accessed at: http://www.legislation.govt.nz/regulation/public/1993/0093/latest/DLM173071.html?search=qs_act%40bill%40regulation%40deemedreg_mutual+assistance+in+criminal+matters+australia_resel_25_h&p=1&sr=1.]  [105:  Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters (Prescribed Foreign Country) (Fiji) Regulations 1999, accessed at:  http://www.legislation.govt.nz/regulation/public/1999/0258/latest/DLM290694.html.]  [106:  Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters (Prescribed Foreign Country) (Republic of Korea) Regulations 2000, accessed at:  http://www.legislation.govt.nz/regulation/public/2000/0015/latest/whole.html.]  [107:  Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters (Prescribed Foreign Country) (People’s Republic of China) Regulations 2007, accessed at:  http://www.legislation.govt.nz/regulation/public/2007/0355/latest/whole.html.]  [108:  Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters (Prescribed Foreign Country) (Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People’s Republic of China) Regulations 1999, accessed at:  http://www.legislation.govt.nz/regulation/public/1999/0011/latest/DLM273255.html?search=qs_act%40bill%40regulation%40deemedreg_prescribed+country+hong+kong_resel_25_h&p=1&sr=1]  [109:  Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters (Prescribed Foreign Country) (Niue) Regulations 1996, accessed at:  http://www.legislation.govt.nz/regulation/public/1996/0084/latest/DLM209634.html?search=qs_act%40bill%40regulation%40deemedreg_Niue+mutual+assistance+in+criminal+matters_resel_25_h&p=1&sr=1.]  [110:  Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters (Prescribed Foreign Country) (United States of America) Regulations 1998, accessed at:  http://www.legislation.govt.nz/regulation/public/1998/0178/4.0/DLM251976.html.]  [111:  Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters (Prescribed Foreign Country (United Kingdom) Regulations 1999, accessed at:  http://www.legislation.govt.nz/regulation/public/1999/0259/latest/DLM291102.html?search=qs_act%40bill%40regulation%40deemedreg_mutual+assistance+in+criminal+matters+United+Kingdom_resel_25_h&p=1&sr=1.]  [112:  “If a foreign country requests assistance under this Part, the Attorney-General must consider the following matters in order to decide whether the request should be dealt with under this Part; (a) any assurances given by that country that it will entertain a similar request by New Zealand for assistance in criminal matters;(b) the seriousness of the offence to which the request relates: (c) the object of this Act .  .  .; (d) any other matters that the Attorney-General considers relevant.”  Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters Act 1992, § 25A.  ] 


New Zealand is also a member of the Bali Process on People Smuggling, Trafficking in Persons and Related Transnational Crime (Bali Process), which has 45 members.[footnoteRef:113]   [113:  The Bali Process on People Smuggling, Trafficking in Persons and Related Transnational Crime, http://www.baliprocess.net/membership.] 


Recommendation  
-	Amend the Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters Act to provide for automatic assistance in requests for cooperation in criminal investigations and criminal proceedings covering all offences in the OPSC, not just child pornography, with all States Parties to the OPSC.

IV. [bookmark: _Toc312259127][bookmark: _Toc438467454]Challenges to implementing the OPSC

New Zealand faces a number of challenges in implementing the OPSC, which include:

(a) Inadequate recovery and reintegration services for child victims to seek compensation from perpetrators of sexual exploitation;
(b) Lack of procedures for child victims to seek compensation from perpetrators or the State;
(c) Inadequate response from the National Human Rights Commission;
(d) Failure to establish an inter-agency committee with a mandate to address child protection; 
(e) Lack of monitoring and disaggregated data;
(f) Inadequate prevention and awareness raising campaigns;
(g) Lack of clear procedures for protecting children from CSEC and investigating suspected cases.

Each of these challenges is explained in further detail below.

(a) [bookmark: _Toc438467455]Lack of recovery and reintegration services for child victims

New Zealand’s Accident Compensation Corporation (ACC) provides therapy services for victims of sexual abuse and assault.  Child victims of sexual exploitation are not made aware of their eligibility for ACC services unless they specifically seek counselling, which is usually only publicized as an option for victims of sexual abuse.  Minors who have been involved in prostitution are not eligible unless they suffered from other forms of SEC. There are no statistics on whether counselling funded through ACC is effective for victims of CSEC.  Undocumented child victims are eligible for ACC services provided the offence happened in New Zealand.  Further, despite the Ministry of Justice’s claim that a full range of social services, including healthcare, are available to victims of trafficking, according to ECPAT ChildAlert New Zealand, such specialised services do not in fact exist for child victims of trafficking in persons for sexual purposes.[footnoteRef:114]   [114:  Statements from Warren Ferdinandus, Director of ECPAT ChildAlert New Zealand, December 2015.] 


Finally, no procedures exist for child victims to seek compensation from the ACC or from the perpetrators.  Equally, the right to sue for damages has been replaced by the ACC.  

(b) [bookmark: _Toc438467456]Failure to implement the National Plan of Action 2001 

Despite the enactment of New Zealand’s 2001 Plan of Action for CSEC, the majority remains unimplemented.  Although working groups met initially, they no longer do so and the Plan has not been updated.  The Ministry of Justice states that New Zealand adopted a whole-of-government Plan of Action to Prevent People Trafficking in 2009, but there is no specialized division dedicated to children.  New Zealand has no task force committed to child protection from CSEC and trafficking.  Further, without an inter-agency committee with a mandate focused on protecting children, New Zealand fails to meet its obligations under Article 10 of the OPSC.  Such an inter-agency committee is essential to implementation of New Zealand’s other obligations under the OPSC.  

(c) [bookmark: _Toc438467457]Insufficient data and monitoring of child sexual exploitation

There is limited publicly available no data on the number of complaints made or investigations undertaken relating to CSEC generally or specifically to trafficking in children for sexual purposes, sexual exploitation of children through travel and tourism or sexual exploitation of children through prostitution.  Law enforcement compile statistics related to child sexual abuse imagery, but the data is not disaggregated by age group, gender, or location.  In the absence of reliable documentation, it is not possible to effectively address child sexual exploitation and improve State response or protection.  ECPAT queries whether the government undertakes legitimate investigations into allegations of SEC.  No cases of child trafficking have been tried in New Zealand.  Additionally, few cases with child victim sex workers have been prosecuted, and these only in incidences where a male has clearly prostituted underage females at his residence.  Meanwhile, anecdotal evidence suggests that child prostitution is increasing in New Zealand[footnoteRef:115] and one non-governmental study shows that child prostitution persists today.[footnoteRef:116]   [115:  “Under age and Under the Radar, Deb Stringer explores the shadowy world of illegal prosecution in South Auckland,” Vol 46, No.  4, NZPA, May 1, 2013, accessed at: http://www.policeassn.org.nz/newsroom/publications/featured-articles/under-age-and-under-radar.  ]  [116:  “Study reveals the sad secret world of underage sex work,” Anna Kellett, Media Relations Adviser, the University of Auckland, June 1, 2015, (summarizing a study conducted by Masters of Social Work student Natalie Thorburn), accessed at:  https://www.auckland.ac.nz/en/about/news-events-and-notices/news/news-2015/06/study-reveals-the-sad-secret-world-of-child-prostitution.html.] 


(d) [bookmark: _Toc438467458]Inadequate prevention and awareness raising campaigns

Although NGOs and, to a lesser degree, the ACC, operate awareness-raising programs regarding child sexual abuse and sexual violence, the programs do not incorporate prevention of sexual exploitation of children.  The existing programs are regional, not national, and not delivered in all schools.  No community-based awareness and education programs exist.  Child advocacy and child protection agencies, potential groups to implement educational and awareness raising programs, receive insufficient funding to address prevention of sexual exploitation of children.  

(e) [bookmark: _Toc438467459]Limited mandate of the human rights commission to address child sexual exploitation 

The National Human Rights Commission does not have an explicit mandate to monitor human rights violations related to sexual exploitation of children.  The Commissioner for Children is mandated to raise awareness and advance the CRC, not the OPSC.  The previous Chief Advisor to the Commissioner for Children is now an advisor at the NHRC. 

[bookmark: _Toc438467460]f)  Lack of inter-agency coordination in the investigation and handling of allegations of child sexual exploitation 


Relevant governmental bodies, for example, the police and New Zealand immigration, do not coordinate in the investigation of CSEC allegations or protecting child victims.  In part, this is because coordinated policies and procedures for investigating CSEC cases and protecting child victims do not exist in New Zealand.  Without such procedures CSEC cases will not be effectively investigated and child victims will not be sufficiently protected.  

[bookmark: _Toc438467461]g) Stronger implementation measures for anti-trafficking laws

New Zealand has revised the definition of trafficking to include domestic trafficking, however enacting new legislation alone is insufficient.  The new legislation will be meaningless if New Zealand does not revise policies and procedures relating to trafficking investigations and protection of victims as well as train relevant actors on the changes.  

Recommendations  
· Strengthen programmes and services for the care, recovery and reintegration of victims of sexual exploitation.  
· Establish a legal to mechanism to ensure child victims are able to access compensation directly from the perpetrator and from the Accident Compensation Corporation.  
· Amend or reform existing legislation to ensure that all child victims are made informed of their rights to access services and compensation under the Accident Compensation Corporation;
· Amend or reform existing legislation relating to the New Zealand Human Rights Commission to expand the mandate of the commission to handle allegations of sexual exploitation of children and raise awareness and advance the OPSC;
· Establish an inter-agency committee with a mandate to protect children from all forms of sexual exploitation.  This governmental body should be tasked with:
· Creating campaigns for awareness and prevention of sexual exploitation of children.
· Coordinating the implementation of legislation relating to sexual exploitation of children; 
· Monitoring and compiling disaggregated data on complaints, investigations and any subsequent prosecutions of sexual exploitation of children, child prostitution, trafficking in children and pornography;
· Establishing inter-agency standard operating procedures and regulations for the handling and investigation of allegations of sexual exploitation of children, protection of child victims and coordination among all relevant authorities.  


V. [bookmark: _Toc404168914][bookmark: _Toc312259128][bookmark: _Toc438467462]Conclusion

New Zealand has ratified many of the core international human rights instruments and prior to its ratification of the OPSC and the CRC, amended many laws to comply with these instruments.  Despite New Zealand’s efforts, however, some legislation and practice continue to fall short of complying with State obligations under the OPSC.  
New Zealand should ratify the Optional Protocol to the CRC on a communications procedure and the ILO Minimum Age Convention, 1973 (No. 138), enacting or amending legislation to comply with the respective obligations.  
New Zealand must amend all legislation such that persons under 18 years of age are accorded all protections and rights afforded by the OPSC, eliminating the differing rights and protections afforded the “child” and “young person” as defined in current legislation.  
The Films, Videos, and Publications Classification Act, the Crimes Act and Prostitution Reform Act must be amended to comply with Articles 2 and 3 of the OPSC.  Extradition and mutual cooperation legislation must be amended such that the offences identified in the OPSC constitute a legal basis for extradition and international cooperation.   
Legislation should be enacted to protect the rights and interests of child victims at all stages of the criminal justice process, from the date that the complaint is made until the conclusion of the criminal judicial process.  Legislation should be enacted providing procedures for child victims of sexual exploitation to seek compensation directly from the perpetrators.  
The ACC should provide compensation as well as counselling services to child victims of SEC, including victims of child prostitution and victims must be informed of their rights.  An inter-agency committee must be established and provided adequate funding to ensure implementation of the OPSC.  The tasks should include protection of children from sexual exploitation, implementing forthcoming amendments to legislation implementing OPSC obligations, monitoring and compiling official data, establish clear procedures for the handling and investigation of allegations of sexual exploitation and create prevention and awareness campaigns.  
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